Dividends paid   (8.9)   (8.9)
Proceeds from tenant improvement allowances   0.4   2.3
Proceeds from controlling stockholder contributions   17.4   —
Taxes paid related to net settlement upon vesting of equity awards   (0.1)   (0.1)
Proceeds from issuance of stock   1.4   1.2
Repurchase and retirement of common stock   —   (30.0)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   6.2   (39.0)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   (22.6)   (29.2)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD   220.2   134.8

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD  $  197.6   $  105.6
NON-CASH INVESTING TRANSACTIONS:

Purchases of property and equipment recorded in accounts payable
and accrued expenses  $  19.7   $  21.4
Principal stockholder contributions  $  8.3   $  2.2

14

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.
Supplemental Information – Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended March 31,
  2023  2022

As

Reported
Other

Adjustments (1)  Adjusted
As

Reported
Other

Adjustments (1)  Adjusted
Operating income  $  53.1  $  8.4  $  61.5  $  92.4  $  —  $  92.4
Interest expense   4.3   —   4.3   6.3   —   6.3
Other income, net   2.5   —   2.5   0.3   —   0.3
Income before taxes   51.3   8.4   59.7   86.4   —   86.4
Provision for income taxes   14.6   2.4   17.0   20.3   —   20.3
Net income  $  36.7  $  6.0  $  42.7  $  66.1  $  —  $  66.1
Earnings per share - diluted  $  0.43  $  0.07  $  0.50  $  0.77  $  —  $  0.77

(1) During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company’s consolidated pre-tax results included $6.7 million of legal and
professional fees associated with the Company’s strategic alternatives review and recently announced agreement with Endeavor, as
well as $1.7 million of expenses related to a legal settlement and other costs associated with the investigation by the Special Committee
of members of the Company’s Board of Directors.

15

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.
Supplemental Information – Reconciliation of Adjusted OIBDA

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

Operating
Income
(Loss)

Depreciation
&

Amortization
Stock-based

Compensation
Other

Adjustments (1)
Adjusted
OIBDA

Media  $  73.6   $  4.4   $  9.8   $  —  $  87.8
Live Events   6.1   —   0.9   —   7.0
Consumer Products   21.4   0.1   0.7   —   22.2
Corporate   (48.0)   4.5   2.3   8.4   (32.8)

Total  $  53.1   $  9.0   $  13.7   $  8.4   $  84.2

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Operating
Income
(Loss)

Depreciation
&

Amortization
Stock-based

Compensation
Other

Adjustments
Adjusted
OIBDA

Media  $  117.4   $  3.6   $  7.2   $  —  $  128.2
Live Events   2.0   —   0.8   —   2.8
Consumer Products   11.2   0.1   0.6   —   11.9
Corporate   (38.2)   6.0   1.0   —   (31.2)

Total  $  92.4   $  9.7   $  9.6   $  —  $  111.7

(1) During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company’s consolidated pre-tax results included $6.7 million of legal and
professional fees associated with the Company’s strategic alternatives review and recently announced agreement with Endeavor, as
well as $1.7 million of expenses related to a legal settlement and other costs associated with the investigation by the Special Committee
of members of the Company’s Board of Directors.

16

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.
Supplemental Information – Reconciliation of Business Outlook

(In millions, except per share data)